Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

On the 6th November 2014 I made a request under the Freedom of Information Act that asked how many times RIPA powers had been used by your local authority since April 2012.
Your council has since responded to this question with a numbered list of operations that RIPA was authorised for since April 2012. 
Of the operations that your council had listed can you provide the following information:

1. How much money was spent by your local authority on each RIPA authorised operation? Please provide the expenditure on each operation. If calculating each separate operation would lead to this request being rejected due to time limitations please provide the total spent on all operations.
Answer:
The Council does not hold this information.  No officer is employed full time to work on RIPA and no individual costs are recorded per investigation.  Investigations are carried out within existing service area budgets as and when necessary. Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
2. The number of days each operation lasted. If calculating this would lead to this request being rejected due to the time it would take please provide the start date and end date for each operation. If the operation is still active please state how many days so far it has been running up until the date this request was received. 
No operation is still active.  Each of the previous operation lasted as follows:

	Operation
	Start date
	End date

	286351 
	17/07/12
	20/08/12

	296060 
	19/09/12
	16/10/12

	302067 
	29/10/12
	23/01/13

	306638 
	05/12/12
	02/01/13

	359707 
	23/10/13
	10/12/13

	387668 
	10/04/14
	19/05/14


3. How many of these operations were partially or fully undertaken by private companies. If private companies were deployed to assist or carry out operational work please name each company involved.

None


4. The number of employees or contracted workers involved in each operation.

This information is not recorded. Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information and Support
Leicester City Council

Bosworth House

9 – 15 Princess Road West
LEICESTER LE1 6TH 
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
